PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Trent Sorbe	01/26/2009
Troy Larson	01/26/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Metabank
Street Address:	4900 South Western Avenue
City:	Sioux Falls
State/Country:	SOUTH DAKOTA
Postal Code:	57101

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Property Type
Application Number:	13282186	Application Number:

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)221-2194 Phone: 7132211495

Email: docketing@bgllp.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: LaTasha Mabry Snipes

Address Line 1: 711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 058052.04.1E

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LaTasha Mabry Snipes

Total Attachments: 9

source=T1Eassign#page1.tif source=T1Eassign#page2.tif source=T1Eassign#page3.tif

501706999

PATENT REEL: 027141 FRAME: 0970

source=T1Eassign#page4.tif	
source=T1Eassign#page5.tif	
source=T1Eassign#page6.tif	
source=T1Eassign#page7.tif	
source=T1Eassign#page8.tif	
source=T1Eassign#page9.tif	

PATENT REEL: 027141 FRAME: 0971



Texas New York Washington, DC Connecticut Seattle Dubai London Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 711 Louisiana Street Suite 2300 Houston, Texas 77002-2770

713.223.2300 Office 713.221.1212 Fax

bgllp.com

October 26, 2011

Commissioner for Patents Assignment Branch P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Re:

Transfer Account Systems, Computer Program Products, And Associated

Computer-Implemented Methods

Dear Sir:

The assignment for the continuation application titled "Transfer Account Systems, Computer Program Products, And Associated Computer-Implemented Methods" filed on October 26, 2011 is from the parent patent applications nos. 12/338,365 and 12/338,584. The patent assignment for application no. 12/338,365 was recorded on February 5, 2009 on real/ frame 022211/0854, and the patent assignment for application no. 12/338584 was recorded on February 05, 2009 on 022210/0624.

Respectfully Submitted,

Bracewell & Giuliani LLP

LaTasha Mabry Snipes

Reg. No. 66,795

LMS/ Enclosure

Attorney Docket No. 058502.000004.001A

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Trent Sorbe, who resides at 1823 Victory Street, Brookings, South Dakota, 57006, and, Troy Larson, who resides at 804 Snowberry Circle, Brandon, South Dakota, 57005 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have made certain improvements or inventions in a non-provisional patent application titled TRANSFER ACCOUNT SYSTEM, COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS, AND ASSOCIATED COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED METHODS, which claims priority to and the benefit of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/016,213 filed on December 21, 2007, for which ASSIGNORS have executed the patent application for United States Letters Patent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and was assigned U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 12/338,365 which was filed on December 18, 2008; and

WHEREAS, METABANK, a Federal Savings Association formed under the laws of the state of Delaware, having a place of business at 4900 South Western Avenue, Sioux Falls, South Dakota, 57101, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, This Indenture Witnesseth: That for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to said U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application set forth above, the invention or inventions therein shown and described and any improvements on said invention heretofore or hereafter made, any divisions, provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, or continuations-in-part of said U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application, and all patents, United States and foreign, to be granted upon any such applications or for the invention or inventions thereof, any reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, or extensions of said patents, and all rights for past and present infringement related to any patents issued or to be issued thereon; and said ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents on said U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application or for the invention or inventions hereof, in accordance with this assignment.

HOUSTON\2249016.1

And said ASSIGNOR for said consideration hereby covenants and agrees that the said ASSIGNORS are the owners of the full title herein conveyed and have the right to convey the same, and agree that said ASSIGNORS will communicate to said ASSIGNEE any facts known to said ASSIGNORS respecting said invention or inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings when called upon by said ASSIGNEE, sign all lawful papers deemed by said ASSIGNEE as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, including any disclaimers related thereto, and otherwise aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on said invention and enforcing proper protection under said patents, but in every instance at the ASSIGNEE's expense.

HOUSTON\2249016.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have her	eunto set my hand and seal this 26th day of
-Tearen, 2009.	35
	Trent Sofbe
STATE OF South Dakotas COUNTY OF Lincoln	
On this Z6 day of Janu above named ASSIGNOR , Trent Sorbo	, 2009, before me personally appeared the e, to me personally known/provided identification as the eg assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he for the purposes therein set forth.
	Acles Strongson Notary Public 100
SEAL	My commission expires: //a/ah 21, 2013
DEBRA S THOMPSON Notary Public	

IN WII	NESS WHEREOF, I ha	ve hereunto set n	ny hand and seal	this 26.52	day of
Janu	, 2009.				
	<i>,</i>	N.	lun da		
STATE C	OF Cines In §	Troy	Dareon		
COUNTY	OF Lines In §		•	- '	•
above nai	n this 44 day of med ASSIGNOR, Troy l who executed the fo the same of his own free	Larson, to me poregoing assignment	ersonally known/ lent, and who a	provided iden icknowledged	titication as the
			Lelia	Low	gsen
SEAL		Notar My co	y Public ommission expire	s: March	21,2013
			,		
	DEBRA S THOMPSON Notary Public SEAL South Dakota				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Trent Sorbe, who resides at 1823 Victory Street, Brookings, South Dakota, 57006, and, Troy Larson, who resides at 804 Snowberry Circle, Brandon, South Dakota, 57005 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have made certain improvements or inventions in a non-provisional patent application titled TRANSFER ACCOUNT SYSTEM, COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS, AND COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED METHODS TO PRIORITIZE PAYMENTS FROM PRESELECTED BANK ACCOUNT, which claims priority to and the benefit of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/052,454 filed on May 12, 2008, and U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/016,213 filed on December 21,2007, for which ASSIGNORS have executed the patent application for United States Letters Patent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and was assigned U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 12/338,584 which was filed on December 18, 2008; and

WHEREAS, METABANK, a Federal Savings Association formed under the laws of the state of Delaware, having a place of business at 4900 South Western Avenue, Sioux Falls, South Dakota, 57101, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, This Indenture Witnesseth: That for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to said U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application set forth above, the invention or inventions therein shown and described and any improvements on said invention heretofore or hereafter made, any divisions, provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, or continuations-in-part of said U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application, and all patents, United States and foreign, to be granted upon any such applications or for the invention or inventions thereof, any reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, or extensions of said patents, and all rights for past and present infringement related to any patents issued or to be issued thereon; and said ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents on said U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application or for the invention or inventions hereof, in accordance with this assignment.

HOUSTON\2249149.1

And said ASSIGNOR for said consideration hereby covenants and agrees that the said ASSIGNORS are the owners of the full title herein conveyed and have the right to convey the same, and agree that said ASSIGNORS will communicate to said ASSIGNEE any facts known to said ASSIGNORS respecting said invention or inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings when called upon by said ASSIGNEE, sign all lawful papers deemed by said ASSIGNEE as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, including any disclaimers related thereto, and otherwise aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on said invention and enforcing proper protection under said patents, but in every instance at the ASSIGNEE's expense.

HOUSTON/2249149.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	e hereunto set my hand and seal thi	s 26 ⁴⁵ day of
	28	
	Trent Sorbe	
STATE OF South Dakotas COUNTY OF Lincoln		
	going assignment, and who ack	ovided identification as the nowledged to me that he
	Allera	Minson
SEAL	Notary Public My commission expires:	March 21.2013
DEBRA S THOMPSON Notary Public SEAL South Dakota		

•	0.	42
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I !	have hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{2\zeta}{2}$	day of
January, 2009.		
<u>.</u>	len kin	•
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Trov Larson	
STATE OF Double Dakotes		
/ · / · §		
COUNTY OF lincoln §		
	January , 2009, before me perso	waller announced tha
On this day of _	by Larson, to me personally known/provided i	many appeared are
above named ASSIGNOR, 170	foregoing assignment, and who acknowledge	red to me that he
executed the same of his own fr	ee will for the purposes therein set forth.	34.4 40 44.4 102112 1111
Orbottod mo builto of mio over 2	4.	
	Villera Lio	onpoor
	Notary Public W	(//
SEAL	My commission expires:	reh 21, 2015
	,	
	4	
DEBRA S THOMPSON		
Notary Public		
SEAL South Dakota		
20fill Dave.		

HOUSTON\2249149.1

PATENT REEL: 027141 FRAME: 0980

RECORDED: 10/28/2011